Texas Steamship Company, of Pier, new 15, East river, with adjoining half bulk-
heads, for a term of ten years, from the first day of the month following the date on 
which the property leased is completed and ready for occupation, with the privilege of 
one renewal term of ten years; the rental for the first term to be thirty-two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($32,500) per annum, and an advance of ten per cent. to be 
charged for the renewal term ; the lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed on 
the pier under the direction and supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of the Department 
of Docks and Ferries, and in accordance with plans and specifications to be first ap-

[...]

for a term of so years from the first day of the month following 
the (late on which the property leased is completed and ready for occupation, with the 
privilege of ore renewal term of io years; the rental for the first term for Pier, new 
13, and half bulkhead easterly thereof to he twenty-one thousand dollars ($21.000) 
per annum, and for Pier. new 14, with adjoining half bulkheads, thirty-two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($32,500) per annum, and an advance of io per cent, to be 
charged for the renewal term; the lessee to have the privilege of erecting sheds on 
the pier, under the direction and supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of the Depart-
ment of Docks and Ferries, and in accordance with plans and specifications to be

[...]

The Comptroller offered the following resolution relative to bill of Robert A. 
Welcke for 2,000 copies of Special Map of Greater New York: 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 
to Robert A. Welcke the sum of one hundred and forty-eight dollars ($148) in full 
payment of his bill of November 25, 1905, for 2,000 copies of Special Map of Greater 
New York bound tip with communication of the Comptroller to the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund on the subject of Jamaica Bay; said payment to be made from

[...]

Corporate Stock of The City 

of 	New 	York. 	payable 
November 	i, 	1955..... 11,593,290 00 100.00 

$12,500,000 00 

New York, November 23, 1905. 

Filed. 	 - 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following 
resolution relative to a transfer of seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) 
from the "Interest" to the "Redemption Fund :" 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 	' - 
SIR-I hereby certify that the available cash balance to the credit of the "Sinking 

Fund for the Payment of Interest on the City Debt" at the close of business December

[...]

9, 1905, p. m., was $992,991.29. 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH HAAG, 

Chief Accountant and Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the "Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
Interest on the City Debt," be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of 
seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), to be deposited to the credit of the 

"Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No. t," thereby transferring this 
amount of surplus revenues of the "Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on the 
City Debt" to the "Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No.

[...]

SIR-At a meeting of the Armory Board, held December 7, 1905, the following 
was adopted: 

" Resolved, That the bid of Louis Wechsler, No. 1123 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, for Item No. 4, improvement to Brigade Headquarters in the new Sev-
enty-first Regiment Armory, amounting to the sum of two thousand two hundred and 
seventy-five dollars ($2,275), be accepted as being the lowest bid for said work; 
that the same be submitted to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their con-
currence, and to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when 
so approved the Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute the contract on

[...]

following resolution adopted by the Armory Board at meeting held December 7, 
1905: 

" Resolved, That the bid of Louis Wechsler, No. 1123 Broadway, Borough of 
Manhattan, for Item No. 4, improvement to Brigade Headquarters in the new Sev-
enty-first Regiment Armory, amouting to the sum of two thousand two hundred and 
seventy-five dollars ($2,275), be accepted as being the lowest bid for said work; that 
the same be submitted to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their concur-
rence, and to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when so 
approved the Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute the contract on behalf

[...]

GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the Armory Board, held December 7, i9o5, the fol-

lowing was adopted : 
" Resolved, That the bid of L. Plant & Co., No. 434 East Twenty-third street, 

Borough of Manhattan, for Item No. 5, lighting fixtures in the new Seventy-first 
Regiment Armory, amounting to the sum of fifteen thousand eight hundred and 
eighty-seven dollars ($15,887). be accepted, as being the lowest bid for said work; 
that the same he submitted to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their con-
currence, and to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when 
so approved the Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute the contract on